

# MINUTES REGULAR MEETING OF THE TOWN OF WALKERTOWN TOWN COUNCIL APRIL 23, 2020 @ 7:00 P.M. @ THE BOOE HOUSE

Mayor Doc Davis **called the meeting to order** at 7:00 p.m. Present were the Mayor, Council Members Vernon Brown, Wesley Hutchins, Peggy Leight, Town Manager Scott Snow and Town Clerk Rusty Sawyer.

The Invocation was given by Mayor Davis and the Pledge of Allegiance was led by Wesley Hutchins.

THE AGENDA WITH THE ADDITION OF #4 TO ALLOW REMOTE MEETINGS WAS APPROVED AS WRITTEN BY MOTION MADE BY PEGGY LEIGHT AND SECONDED BY WESLEY HUTCHINS.
THE VOTE WAS UNANIMOUS.

(BROWN, HUTCHINS, LEIGHT)

#### APPROVAL OF MINUTES

- FEBRUARY 27, 2020
- MARCH 12, 2020
- APRIL 9, 2020

THE MINUTES WERE APPROVED UNANIMOUSLY BY MOTION MADE BY WESLEY HUTCHINS AND SECONDED BY PEGGY LEIGHT.
(BROWN, HUTCHINS, LEIGHT)

#### PUBLIC SESSION

THIS SESSION IS FOR NON-AGENDA ITEMS ONLY AND IS LIMITED TO 3 MINUTES PER SPEAKER. WHEN SPEAKING TO ANY ITEM, PLEASE RESTRICT YOUR REMARKS TO THE SUBJECT AT HAND.

Mayor Davis opens the **Public Session** @ 7:03. With no speaker coming forward the Mayor closes the **Public Session** @ 7:03.

# **BUSINESS FOR DISCUSSION AND/OR ACTION:**

# 1. PUBLIC HEARING: WA-063

Request to amend the Official Zoning Maps for the subject property from Forsyth County RS 20 to Walkertown RS 20

Doc: This is the property at 5100 Reidsville Road that we annexed in December. This is a change in zoning jurisdiction on 1.8 acres. Any questions?

With no questions from the council, the **Public Hearing** is opened by Mayor

Davis @ 7:04 to those wishing to speak for or against the change in zoning of 5100 Reidsville Road.

With no speakers coming forward Mayor Davis closes the **Public Hearing** at 7:04.

Doc: Do I have a motion?

MOTION: TO APPROVE WA-063, TO AMEND THE OFFICIAL ZONING

MAPS FOR 5100 REIDSVILLE ROAD FROM FORSYTH

**COUNTY RS 20 TO WALKERTOWN RS 20** 

BY: PEGGY LEIGHT SECOND: WESLEY HUTCHINS

**VOTE: UNANIMOUS** 

(BROWN, HUTCHINS, LEIGHT)

# 2. COMMITTEE UPDATES

Doc: Peggy is our COG representative.

Peggy: There will be a virtual meeting next week.

#### **TAC**

Wesley: The TAC had a 30 minute virtual meeting today. I voted for the amendment just to keep us on track. I did voice our displeasure on delays on HWY 66 and the chairman took notice of that.

They did award money to Davidson County transit.

Doc: The county is organizing a committee to plan for opening back up from "stay at home" order. They would like a representative from Walkertown. Vernon: I'd be glad to.

## 3. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

April, 2020

Doc: We are ~83% into the current year. All departments are in line. Total expenses are at 55%. Revenue "in" at 71%. Property tax has finally moved forward to 100%. Interest coming in well.

Scott: Expenditures are under budget. Grant funding is still out. No expenditures vet. so no spending to be reimbursed for.

Doc: Unrestricted Funds @ \$4,061,716.39 and Restricted Funds @ \$973,307.47 for a Grand Total Fund Balance of \$5,035,023.86.

MOTION: TO APPROVE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR APRIL,

**2020 AS PRESENTED** 

BY: WESLEY HUTCHINS SECOND: PEGGY LEIGHT VOTE: UNANIMOUS

(BROWN, HUTCHINS, LEIGHT)

## 4. REMOTE MEETINGS DISCUSSION

Scott: Due to the virus, there may be a need for remote meetings of the Town

Council.

Any discussion? No. Doc: We need a motion.

MOTION: TO ALLOW REMOTE REGULAR AND WORKSHOP MEETINGS

OF THE WALKERTOWN TOWN COUNCIL

BY: **PEGGY LEIGHT SECOND: VERNON BROWN** VOTE:

**UNANIMOUS** 

(BROWN, HUTCHINS, LEIGHT)

#### **PUBLIC SESSION**

THIS SESSION IS FOR NON-AGENDA ITEMS ONLY AND IS LIMITED TO 3 MINUTES PER SPEAKER. WHEN SPEAKING TO ANY ITEM, PLEASE RESTRICT YOUR REMARKS TO THE SUBJECT AT HAND.

Mayor Davis opens the PUBLIC SESSION at 7:27.

With no speaker coming forward the Mayor closes the PUBLIC SESSION @7:27.

### ADJOURNMENT:

MOTION: TO ADJOURN REGULAR MEETING AT 7:27 P.M.

**PEGGY LEIGHT** BY: SECOND: VERNON BROWN **UNANIMOUS** VOTE:

(BROWN, HUTCHINS, LEIGHT)

#### **ANOUNCEMENTS:**

RECYCLING SCHEDULE - every other week

May- 2020

ROUTE A -ROUTE B - 4th

**Submitted by:** Rusty Sawyer Town Clerk

> Visit the Town's website at: www.townofwalkertown.us

